

No. 17-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
JEREMY S.B. NEWMAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

October 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual History	5
C. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT COURT CON- FLICT, AND LOWER COURTS HAVE FAITHFULLY APPLIED <i>WYETH V.</i> <i>LEVINE</i>	13
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS CORRECT	16
A. The Third Circuit Correctly Deter- mined That Factual Disputes Existed Regarding Whether The FDA Would Have Rejected A Properly Worded Femur-Fracture Warning.....	17
B. Petitioner’s Arguments Are Inconsis- tent With This Court’s Precedents.....	22
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE SCOPE OF CONFLICT PREEMPTION	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.</i> , No. 15-56997, Dkt. 115 (9th Cir. Sept. 15, 2017)	15
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	25
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	12, 26
<i>Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Cerveny v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharms.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011)	15
<i>Incretin-Based Therapies Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 15-56997 (9th Cir.).....	15
<i>Johnson & Johnson v. Reckis</i> , 136 S. Ct. 896 (2016)	16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	24
<i>Oriel v. Russell</i> , 278 U.S. 358 (1929).....	24
<i>Ramsey v. United Mine Workers</i> , 401 U.S. 302 (1971)	24
<i>Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 28 N.E.3d 445 (Mass. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 896 (2016)	13, 15, 16
<i>Rheinfrank v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 680 F. App'x 369 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13, 15
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 15

<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	25
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011).....	29
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	2, 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.	
§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 355(b)(1)(F)	4
§ 355(d)(7)	4
§ 355(o)(4)	5
§ 355(o)(4)(A)	23
§ 355(o)(4)(I).....	5, 23-24
21 C.F.R.:	
§ 201.57(c)(6)(i)	5
§ 201.57(c)(7).....	4, 7, 19
§ 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A)	4
§ 314.70(b)(3)	4
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	4, 5
§ 314.105(b).....	4
§ 314.110(a)(1)	2, 7, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	25

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Food & Drug Admin., *Guidance for Industry
Safety Labeling Changes — Implementation
of Section 505(o)(4) of the FD&C Act* (July
2013), [https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/
GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/
Guidances/UCM250783.pdf](https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM250783.pdf) 23
